as the cash position and short-term investments by currency:

The hedged position related to foreign currency indebtedness as at March 31, 2021 was USD514.9.

18

The following chart shows the cash position and debt amortization schedule:

19

6. CAPITAL MARKETS

At the closing of 2020/21 crop, the Company’s market capitalization totaled R$7.6 billion. Its stock

performance in the last 12 months compared to Ibovespa is shown below:

Performance BSEV3 versus IBOV

Source: Bloomberg, March 31, 2021

20

7. APPENDICES

7.1. IFRS16

The IFRS 16/CPC 06 (R2) – Leases standard, adopted as of April 1, 2019, changed accounting for lease

agreements and agricultural partnerships, which are now treated similarly to financing transactions

related to the acquisition of right of use of assets, and payments for which, previously recorded as

operating costs and expenses, are now recognized as depreciation or amortization and financial

expenses.

Income Statement (R$ Thousand)

Before
IFRS16

IFRS16
effects

After
IFRS16

Before
IFRS16

IFRS16
effects

After
IFRS16

20/21 19/20

Gross Revenue 10,651,340 - 10,651,340 7,066,368 - 7,066,368

Taxes and Sales Deductions (321,348) - (321,348) (528,282) - (528,282)

Net Revenue 10,329,992 - 10,329,992 6,538,086 - 6,538,086

COGS (7,733,370) 88,252 (7,645,118) (5,838,031) 57,396 (5,780,635)

Depreciation and Amortization (1,676,793) (502,886) (2,179,679) (1,389,704) (484,770) (1,874,474)

Raw Materials (1,693,252) 588,583 (1,104,669) (1,483,378) 537,022 (946,356)

Inputs (112,250) 2,555 (109,695) (91,827) 5,144 (86,683)

GROSS PROFIT 2,596,622 88,252 2,684,874 700,055 57,396 757,451

OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)  (956,368) 254 (956,114) (393,176) 242 (392,934)

SG&A (599,497) 254 (599,243) (454,977) 242 (454,735)

Depreciation and Amortization (21,239) (2,126) (19,113) (21,502) (2,051) (23,553)

Others (19,952) (2,380) (22,333) (26,807) 2,293 (24,514)

Equity income/(loss) in subsidiaries (9,163) - (9,163) (8,952) - (8,952)

Other operating income (expenses) (347,708) - (347,708) 70,753 - 70,753

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCIAL
RESULT

1,640,253 88,507 1,728,760 306,879 57,638 364,517

Financial Result, net (1,008,539) (169,401) (1,177,939) (2,216,057) (161,527) (2,377,584)

Financial Revenue 22,382 - 22,382 33,385 - 33,385

Financial Expenses (442,652) (169,401) (612,052) (506,175) (161,527) (667,702)

Interest Expenses (423,965) (169,401) (593,365) (453,408) (161,527) (614,935)

Derivatives 75,876 - 75,876 42,542 - 42,542

FX Variation (664,145) - (664,145) (1,785,809) - (1,785,809)

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES ON
INCOME

631,715 (80,894) 550,821 (1,909,178) (103,889) (2,013,067)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (415,282) 27,503 (387,779) 426,497 35,322 461,819

NET INCOME (LOSS) 216,433 (53,391) 163,042 (1,482,681) (68,567) (1,551,248)

21

7.2. Statement of Profit and Loss for the Period/Year

Income Statement (R$ Thousand) 2020/21 2019/20 %

Gross Revenue 10,651,340 7,066,368 50.7%

Taxes and Sales Deductions (321,348) (528,282) -39.2%

Net Revenue 10,329,992 6,538,086 58.0%

COGS (7,645,118) (5,780,635) 32.3%

GROSS PROFIT 2,684,874 757,451 254.5%

OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)  (956,114) (392,934) 143.3%

G&A (277,690) (279,618) -0.7%

Selling (321,553) (175,117) 83.6%

Equity income/(loss) in subsidiaries (9,163) (8,952) 2.4%

Other operating income (expenses) (347,708) 70,753 -591.4%